

NO. 13-1246

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,  
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE JIM BOB BOWMAN

TEAM #7  
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,  
Jim Bob Bowman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NUWF LACKS STANDING TO BRING SUIT AGAINST BOWMAN. ..	6
A. <u>NUWF Lacks Standing for a Direct Claim as an Organization Because Neither NUWF nor Its Members Have Suffered an Injury in Fact.</u> .....	7
B. <u>NUWF Lacks Indirect Standing.</u> .....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE ANY ALLEGED VIOLATIONS WERE WHOLLY PAST. ....	12
A. <u>Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Hear Citizen Suits That Only Allege Wholly Past Violations of the CWA.</u> .....	13
B. <u>Any Alleged Violation of the CWA Was Wholly Past When NUWF Commenced the Citizen Suit on August 30, 2011.</u> .....	15
1. NUWF Ignores the Temporal Component of Statutory Standing. ....	15
2. NUWF Misconstrues Section 404 Violations as the Mere Presence of Fill. ....	18
C. <u>The District Court Correctly Concluded that Bowman is Unlikely to Violate the CWA in the Future.</u> .....	20

	<u>Page</u>
III. NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT IS BARRED BY NUDEP’S DILIGENT PROSECUTION OF BOWMAN’S ALLEGED CWA VIOLATIONS. ....	21
A. <u>NUDEP Diligently Prosecuted Bowman Because the Consent Order Settlement Process Was Not Unfair Toward NUWF.</u> .....	22
B. <u>NUWF and Its Members Cannot Overcome the Presumption of Diligence by Showing NUDEP’s Prosecution was Less Aggressive Than Their Own.</u> .....	24
IV. BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 404 OF THE CWA BECAUSE NO “ADDITION” OF A POLLUTANT WAS MADE TO “NAVIGABLE WATER.” .....	26
A. <u>Bowman did not Violate Section 404 of the CWA Because No “Addition” of a Pollutant Occurred.</u> .....	27
1. No “Addition” Occurs Unless a Pollutant Comes From The “Outside World.” .....	28
2. An “Addition” Does Not Occur During Water Transfers. ....	29
B. <u>Alternatively, Even If There Was An “Addition” of Pollutants, Bowman Did Not Violate Section 404 of the CWA Because His Wetlands Did Not Constitute “Navigable Water.”</u> .....	31
1. Under <i>Rapanos</i> , Bowman’s Wetlands Are Not “Navigable Water” Because the Wetlands Lack a Continuous Surface Connection With the Muddy River. ....	31
2. The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Opinion is Controlling Because it Constitutes a Logical Subset of Justice Kennedy’s Concurring Opinion and, Thus, is The Narrowest Ground. ...	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). .....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977). .....	6, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977). .....	32, 33
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006). .....	17, 31, 32, 33
<i>S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004). .....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972). .....	8
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1983). .....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000). .....	27
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985). .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973). .....	10, 20

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975). .....	6, 7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990). .....	7
